### 504876677 04/19/2018

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4923417

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PROQR THERAPEUTICS N.V.	12/17/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PROQR THERAPEUTICS II B.V.	
Street Address:	DARWINWEG 24	
City:	LEIDEN	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	2333 CR	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15430069

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-570-1000

**Email:** patentbos@goodwinlaw.com, ADavenport@goodwinlaw.com,

kbranzetti@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP / PATENT ADMINISTRATOR

Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PQR-001C1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW M. DAVENPORT	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew M. Davenport/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/19/2018	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=PQR-001C1\_Assignment\_NV\_to\_IIBV#page1.tif source=PQR-001C1\_Assignment\_NV\_to\_IIBV#page2.tif source=PQR-001C1\_Assignment\_NV\_to\_IIBV#page3.tif source=PQR-001C1\_Assignment\_NV\_to\_IIBV#page4.tif

PATENT 504876677 REEL: 045589 FRAME: 0139

## CONFIRMATION OF TRANSFER OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, ProQR Therapeutics N.V., a limited liability company having its corporate seat at Leiden (address: Darwinweg 24, 2333 CR Leiden, trade register number: 54600790) previously acquired all right, title, and interest in and to certain inventions and patent rights relating thereto, including International Application Publication Nos. WO 2014011053 and WO 2014011050 and including without limitation those listed in "Appendix A" (collectively, "Patent Applications"), patent applications to which said Patent Applications claim the benefit of, or priority thereto, and any patent applications claiming the benefit of, or priority to said Patent Applications, and any and all Letters Patent(s) issuing therefrom (collectively, "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2015, ProQR Therapeutics N.V., entered into demerger within the meaning of Section 2:334a(3) of the Dutch Civil Code by deed of demerger ("Demerger"), in which (i) ProQR Therapeutics I B.V. (CR No. 63634511), (ii) ProQR Therapeutics II B.V. (CR No. 63634538), (iii) ProQR Therapeutics III B.V. (CR No. 63634546), and (iv) ProQR Therapeutics IV B.V. (CR No. 63634554) became incorporated upon June 6, 2015;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Demerger, ProQR Therapeutics N.V. transferred certain assets to ProQR Therapeutics I B.V., ProQR Therapeutics II B.V., ProQR Therapeutics III B.V. and ProQR Therapeutics IV B.V.; and

WHEREAS, ProQR Therapeutics N.V. and ProQR Therapeutics II B.V. now wish to confirm the transfer of certain assets from ProQR Therapeutics N.V. to ProQR Therapeutics II B.V.;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of one EURO and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ProQR Therapeutics N.V. confirms that it sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ProQR Therapeutics II B.V. (address: Darwinweg 24, 2333 CR Leiden) its entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent Rights, including the invention(s) described therein, and any patent applications that claim the benefit of or priority to said Patent Applications under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions, and any and all Letters Patent(s) as may issue from any of the foregoing.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ProQR Therapeutics N.V. and ProQR Therapeutics II B.V., have caused a duly authorized representative to execute this instrument.

ProQR Therapeutics N.V.	ProQR Therapeutics II B.V.
(CR No. 54600790; Demerging Entity)	(CR No. 63634538; Acquiring Entity)
By:	By:
Print Name: DAWEL A. DE BOER	Print Name: REINDER K. DEUKEMA
	Title: General Coursel CCD
Date: 17 Dec. 2015	Date: 17 Dec. 2015

PATENT REEL: 045589 FRAME: 0140

### APPENDIX A

Country Name	Application Number
U.S.	14/414,303
U.S.	14/414,313
Mexico	MX/a/2015/000506
Japan	2015-521573
EP	13760133.2
EP	13759840.5
UK	1418892.4
UK	1422511.4
UK	1503408.5
UK	1504124.7
UK	1507926.2
PCT	PCT/NL2013/050534
PCT	PCT/NL2013/050531
U.S.	61/670,659
U.S.	61/670,681
U.S.	61/718,801
EP	13166465.8
EP	13172515.2
EP	13173818.9

PATENT REEL: 045589 FRAME: 0141



## The Netherlands Chamber of Commerce Commercial Register extract

Commercial Register No. 63634538

Page 1 (of 2)

Legal entity

Paid-up capital

RSIN 855325835

Legal form Private Limited Liability Company (Besloten Vennootschap)

Statutory name ProQR Therapeutics II B.V.

Corporate seat Leiden
First entry in Commercial Register 30-06-2015
Date of deed of incorporation 29-06-2015
Date of incorporation 30-06-2015
Issued capital EUR 1,00

The deed of division for spin-off was executed on 29-06-2015.

Dividing legal entity:

• ProQR Therapeutics N.V. (CR No. 54600790)

Acquiring legal entities:

ProQR Therapeutics I B.V. (CR No. 63634511)

• ProQR Therapeutics II B.V. (CR No. 63634538)

ProQR Therapeutics III B.V. (CR No. 63634546)
ProQR Therapeutics IV B.V. (CR No. 63634554)

**EUR 1,00** 

Company

Trade name ProQR Therapeutics II B.V.

Company start date 30-06-2015

Activities SBI-code: 7740 - Leasing of intellectual property and similar products, except

copyrighted works

Employees

**Establishment** 

Establishment number 000032531370

Trade name ProQR Therapeutics II B.V.
Visiting address Darwinweg 24, 2333CR Leiden

Telephone number +31854894932

Date of incorporation 30-06-2015 (registration date: 30-06-2015)

Activities SBI-code: 7740 - Leasing of intellectual property and similar products, except

copyrighted works

For further information on activities, see Dutch extract.

Employees

Sole shareholder

Name ProQR Therapeutics N.V.
Visiting address Darwinweg 24, 2333CR Leiden

Registered under CR No. 54600790

Sole shareholder since 30-06-2015 (registration date: 30-06-2015)

**Board** member

Name ProQR Therapeutics N.V.
Visiting address Darwinweg 24, 2333CR Leiden

Waarmerk KvK

A certified extract is an official proof of registration in the Commercial Register. Certified extract Act Tener signed and contain a microtext and UV logo printed on 'optically dull' paper.

REEL: 045589 FRAME: 0142

2015-06-30 15:5



# The Netherlands Chamber of Commerce Commercial Register extract

Commercial Register No. 63634538

Page 2 (of 2)

Registered under CR No. Date of entry into office

**Powers** 

54600790

30-06-2015 (registration date: 30-06-2015)

Solely/independently authorised

Extract was made on 30-06-2015 at 15.55 hours. For extract

mw. Hankie van Baasbank, Raad van Bestuur



REEL: 045589 FRAME: 0143